UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION OF HEAVY METALS
IN TOPSOIL OF SOLID WASTE LANDFILLS IN
PAHANG

NURUL KHADIJAH BINTI RAMLY
2014219882

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

January 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that [ have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Nurul Khadijah Binti Ramly

Student [.D. No : 2014219882

Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)
Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis : Spatial Distribution of Heavy Metals in Topsoil of Solid

Waste Landfills in Pahang.

Signature of Student : ..... ‘ .... g ........................

Date : January 2018

Approved by:

[ certify that I have examined the student’s work and found that they are in accordance
with the rules and regulations of the Department and University and fulfils the
requirements for the award of the Degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science and

Geomatics (Honour).

Name of Supervisor : Madam Suhaila Binti Hashim

Signature

Date Y R S i S S

il



ABSTRACT

Heavy metal is the metallic chemical element that has a relatively high density and it is
toxic and poisonous at low concentrations while soil is a complex matrix and a major
reservoir of contamination. Soil can be polluted through many ways. For the soil in
landfills, it can be polluted through the waste that disposed in the soil. The polluted soil
is from leachate that triggered soil contamination in waste landfill through sorption and
migration process. Hence, the high contamination of heavy metal in soil in landfill give
risks for the public health due to the potential exposure to pathogenic agents, toxic
substances, gases. The aim of this study is to detect the heavy metal on soil at solid
waste landfills in Pahang. 12 sample of soil collected from topsoil of 4 landfill sites to
determine the level of contamination of Copper (Cu), Chromium (Cr), Lead (Pb) and
Zinc (Zn). Analytical determination is performed using ICP-OES. By using GIS
(Geographical Information System), spatial analyst tools with interpolation method is
performed. The study then produce the spatial distribution of heavy metal of the
presence of heavy metal in the topsoil sample. The overall finding from this research
that Zn have the highest contamination in topsoil of 4 landfills sites. The results shows
heavy metal contamination on soil orders is Zn > Cr > Cu > Pb. For the spatial
distribution of heavy metals, the high contamination of heavy metals for method IDW
and natural neighbour is at Jengka landfill site. While for kriging and spline method,
the high contamination of heavy metals in soil is at Jabor landfill. In conclusion, this
research shows how the heavy metals distribute to their surrounding area through the

interpolation methods that is used.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENT

Confirmation By Panel Of Examiners
Author’s Declaration

Abstract

Acknowledgement

Table Of Content

List Of Figures

List Of Tables

List Of Symbols

List Of Abbreviations

Chapter One: Introduction
1.1 Research Background
1.2 Research Gap

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Aim And Objectives

1.5  Research Question

1.6 Proposed Methodology
1.7 Significant Of Study

1.8 Conclusion

Chapter Two: Literature Review
2l Introduction
2.2 Definition And Type Of Landfills
2.2.1 Waste
2.2.2 Solid Waste
2.2.3 Solid Waste Management
2.2.4 Solid Waste Management In Malaysia
2.2.5 Landfills
2.2.6 Sanitary Landfill
2.2.7 Types Of Landfilis

ii
iii

iv

viii
ix
xi

xii

G0 00 3 N N i o

e © v v ©

10
10
11



Chapter Three: Research Methodology

3.1
32
3.3

3.4

3.3

3.6
7
3.8
35
3.10
311

Introduction
Study Area
Data Acquisition
3.3.1 Location Of Landfill
3.3.2 Base Map Pahang
3.3.3 Soil Sample
3.3.4 Landsat Image
Software Used
3.4.1 Microsoft Excel
3.42 Arcgis
Pre- Processing
3.5.1 Sample Collection
3.5.2 Acid Digestion
Determination Of Heavy Metal
Spatial Distribution Of Heavy Metal
Unsupervised Classification
Effect Of Area Of Landfill To Average Of Disposal Wastes
Effect Of Heavy Metals To Area Of Landfill

Conclusion

Chapter Four: Results Ard Analysis

4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

Introduction

Concentration Heavy Metal

4.2.1 Concentration Heavy Metal Cupper

4.2.2 Concentration Heavy Metal Zinc

4.2.3 Concentration Heavy Metal Chromiun

4.2.4 Concentration Heavy Metal Lead

Comparison Of Spatial Distribution Using Interpolation Method
Effect Of Average Disposed Wastes To Area Of Landfill
Averages Of Disposal Waste In Landfill

Effect Of Heavy Metals To Average Of Disposal Waste
Eftect Of Heavy Metals To Area Of Landfills

vii

38
39
40
40
41
41
41
4}
42
42
42
42
43
44
44
45
45
44
46

47
47
48
49
50
51
51
57
58
59
62



	SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION OF HEAVY METALSIN TOPSOIL OF SOLID WASTE LANDFILLS IN PAHANG
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	Chapter One: Introduction
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Research Gap
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Aim And Objectives
	1.5 Research Question
	1.6 Proposed Methodology
	1.7 Significant Of Study
	1.8 Conclusion

	Chapter Two: Literature Review
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Definition And Type Of Landfills
	2.2.1 Waste
	2.2.2 Solid Waste
	2.2.3 Solid Waste Management
	2.2.4 Solid Waste Management In Malaysia
	2.2.5 Landfills
	2.2.6 Sanitary Landfill
	2.2.7 Types Of Landfills
	2.2.8 Area

	2.3 Basic Requirement For Landfill
	2.4 Characteristics Of Solid Waste
	2.5 Heavy Metal
	2.5.1 Effect Of Heavy Metals
	2.5.2 Type Of Heavy Metal

	2.6 Acid
	2.6.1 Sulphuric Acid
	2.6.2 Hydrogen Peroxide
	2.6.3 Nitric Acid

	2.7 Research Tools
	2.7.1 Excel
	2.7.2 Gis
	2.7.3 Component Of Gis

	2.8 Software Used
	2.8.1 Microsoft Excel
	2.8.2 Arcgis
	2.8.3 Erdas

	2.9 Data Processing
	2.9.1 Acid Digestion Method
	2.9.2 Icp-Oes Method
	2.9.3 Analysis Method
	2.9.4 Spatial Analyst

	2.10 Interpolation Tools
	2.10.1 Idw
	2.10.2 Kriging
	2.10.3 Natural Neighbor
	2.10.4 Spline
	2 10 5 Soatial Distribution

	2.11 Contaminated Land Assessment
	2.12 World Health Organization (WHO)
	2.13 Conclusion

	Chapter Three: Research Methodology
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Study Area
	3.3 Data Acquisition
	3.3.1 Location Of Landfill
	3.3.2 Base Map Pahang
	3.3.3 Soil Sample
	3.3.4 Landsat Image

	3.4 Software Used
	3.4.1 Microsoft Excel
	3.4.2 Arcgis

	3.5 Pre- Processing
	3.5.1 Sample Collection
	3.5.2 Acid Digestion

	3.6 Determination Of Heavy Metal
	3.7 Spatial Distribution Of Heavy Metal
	3.8 Unsupervised Classification
	3.9 Effect Of Area Of Landfill To Average Of Disposal Wastes
	3.10 Effect Of Heavy Metals To Area Of Landfill


	Chapter Four: Results And Analysis
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Concentration Heavy Metal
	4.2.1 Concentration Heavy Metal Cupper
	4.2.2 Concentration Heavy Metal Zinc
	4.2.3 Concentration Heavy Metal Chromiun
	4.2.4 Concentration Heavy Metal Lead

	4.3 Comparison Of Spatial Distribution Using Interpolation Method
	4.4 Effect Of Average Disposed Wastes To Area Of Landfill
	4.5 Averages Of Disposal Waste In Landfill
	4.6 Effect Of Heavy Metals To Average Of Disposal Waste
	4.7 Effect Of Heavy Metals To Area Of Landfills
	4.8 Land Use
	4.9 Conclusion


