UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION OF HEAVY METALS IN TOPSOIL OF SOLID WASTE LANDFILLS IN PAHANG

NURUL KHADIJAH BINTI RAMLY 2014219882

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)**

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

January 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification

degree of quantication	11.			
,	ge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of h.			
Name of Student	: Nurul Khadijah Binti Ramly			
Student I.D. No	: 2014219882			
Programme	: Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)			
Faculty	: Architecture, Planning & Surveying			
Thesis	: Spatial Distribution of Heavy Metals in Topsoil of Solid			
	Waste Landfills in Pahang.			
Signature of Student Date	: January 2018			
Approved by:				
I certify that I have examined the student's work and found that they are in accordance				
with the rules and regulations of the Department and University and fulfils the				
requirements for the a	award of the Degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science and			
Geomatics (Honour).				
Name of Supervisor	: Madam Suhaila Binti Hashim			
Signature	:			
Date	·			

ABSTRACT

Heavy metal is the metallic chemical element that has a relatively high density and it is toxic and poisonous at low concentrations while soil is a complex matrix and a major reservoir of contamination. Soil can be polluted through many ways. For the soil in landfills, it can be polluted through the waste that disposed in the soil. The polluted soil is from leachate that triggered soil contamination in waste landfill through sorption and migration process. Hence, the high contamination of heavy metal in soil in landfill give risks for the public health due to the potential exposure to pathogenic agents, toxic substances, gases. The aim of this study is to detect the heavy metal on soil at solid waste landfills in Pahang. 12 sample of soil collected from topsoil of 4 landfill sites to determine the level of contamination of Copper (Cu), Chromium (Cr), Lead (Pb) and Zinc (Zn). Analytical determination is performed using ICP-OES. By using GIS (Geographical Information System), spatial analyst tools with interpolation method is performed. The study then produce the spatial distribution of heavy metal of the presence of heavy metal in the topsoil sample. The overall finding from this research that Zn have the highest contamination in topsoil of 4 landfills sites. The results shows heavy metal contamination on soil orders is Zn > Cr > Cu > Pb. For the spatial distribution of heavy metals, the high contamination of heavy metals for method IDW and natural neighbour is at Jengka landfill site. While for kriging and spline method, the high contamination of heavy metals in soil is at Jabor landfill. In conclusion, this research shows how the heavy metals distribute to their surrounding area through the interpolation methods that is used.

TABLE OF CONTENT

Confirmation By Panel Of Examiners			i	
Auth	ii			
Abst	ract		iii	
Acknowledgement			iv	
Tabl	e Of Co	ontent	v	
List Of Figures List Of Tables			viii	
			ix	
List	Of Sym	bols	xi	
List	Of Abb	reviations	xii	
Cha	pter On	e: Introduction		
1.1	Resea	arch Background	1	
1.2	Resea	arch Gap	2	
1.3	Probl	em Statement	5	
1.4	Aim And Objectives			
1.5	Resea	arch Question	7	
1.6	Prop	7		
1.7	Significant Of Study			
1.8	8 Conclusion			
Cha	pter Tw	o: Literature Review		
2.1	Introduction			
2.2	Defin	Definition And Type Of Landfills		
	2.2.1	Waste	9	
	2.2.2	Solid Waste	9	
	2.2.3	Solid Waste Management	9	
	2.2.4	Solid Waste Management In Malaysia	10	
	2.2.5	Landfills	10	
	2.2.6	Sanitary Landfill	11	
	2.2.7	Types Of Landfills	11	

Chap	ter Three:	Research Methodology		
3.1	Introduction			
3.2	Study Ar	ea	39	
3.3	Data Acq	quisition	40	
	3.3.1 L	ocation Of Landfill	40	
	3.3.2 B	ase Map Pahang	41	
	3.3.3 S	oil Sample	41	
	3.3.4 L	andsat Image	41	
3.4	Software Used			
	3.4.1 N	1icrosoft Excel	42	
	3.4.2 A	arcgis	42	
3.5	Pre- Processing			
	3.5.1 S	ample Collection	42	
	3.5.2 A	cid Digestion	43	
3.6	Determin	nation Of Heavy Metal	44	
3.7	Spatial D	Distribution Of Heavy Metal	44	
3.8	Unsuperv	vised Classification	45	
3.9	Effect Of	f Area Of Landfill To Average Of Disposal Wastes	45	
3.10	Effect Of	f Heavy Metals To Area Of Landfill	44	
3.11	Conclusi	on	46	
Chap	ter Four:	Results And Analysis		
4.1	Introduct	ion	47	
4.2	Concentration Heavy Metal		47	
	4.2.1 C	Concentration Heavy Metal Cupper	48	
	4.2.2 C	Concentration Heavy Metal Zinc	49	
	4.2.3 C	Concentration Heavy Metal Chromiun	50	
	4.2.4 C	Concentration Heavy Metal Lead	51	
4.3	Comparison Of Spatial Distribution Using Interpolation Method			
4.4	Effect Of Average Disposed Wastes To Area Of Landfill 57			
4.5	Averages Of Disposal Waste In Landfill 5			
4.6	Effect Of Heavy Metals To Average Of Disposal Waste 5			
47	Effect Of Heavy Metals To Area Of Landfills 67			